



**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE PAYMENT CARD INTERCHANGE FEE  
AND MERCHANT DISCOUNT ANTITRUST  
LITIGATION

Case No. 1:05-md-1720-JG-JO

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

This Document Relates To: ALL ACTIONS

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO THE CLAIMS IN THE SECOND  
CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

**HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL  
SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER  
TO BE FILED UNDER SEAL**

**REDACTED**

*Table of Contents*

Table Of Authorities ..... iii

Preliminary Statement..... 1

Argument..... 1

I. The *Visa Check* Release Entitles Defendants To Summary Judgment ..... 1

A. Class Plaintiffs’ Argument That Defendants Seek Immunity For Future Antitrust Violations Is Specious ..... 3

B. The Release Bars Plaintiffs’ Antitrust Challenge To Defendants’ Continuing Adherence To Rules Established Before January 1, 2004 ..... 4

C. Plaintiffs’ Attempt To Distinguish *Madison Square Garden* Is Unavailing..... 6

D. Plaintiffs’ Public Policy Argument Is Meritless..... 8

II. The *Illinois Brick* Doctrine Entitles Defendants To Summary Judgment ..... 9

A. Plaintiffs Are Not Direct Payers Of Interchange Fees ..... 10

B. Plaintiffs’ Argument That There Is No Realistic Probability That Any Direct Payer Will Sue Defendants Lacks Factual And Legal Support ..... 17

C. The Holdings And Rationales Of *Paycom*, *Kendall*, And *ATM* Are Applicable ..... 19

III. The Principles Of *Buffalo Broadcasting* And *Paycom* Entitle Defendants To Summary Judgment ..... 20

A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Present Evidence That Default Interchange Rules Restrain Competitive Conduct..... 22

B. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Present Evidence To Establish The Absence Of Any Realistically Available Commercial Alternative ..... 23

C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Distinguish *Buffalo Broadcasting* And *Paycom*..... 26

IV. The Lack Of Evidence Of Any Restriction In Output Entitles Defendants To Summary Judgment ..... 28

A. As A Matter Of Law, Proof Of A Restriction In Output Is Required As A Predicate For A Finding That Prices Exceed A Competitive Level ..... 29

B. Plaintiffs’ Assertions About Restrictions In Output Are Unsupported..... 31

V.	Plaintiffs’ Abandonment Of Their Inter-Network Conspiracy Claim And The Lack Of Evidence To Support That Claim Entitle Defendants To Summary Judgment .....	35
A.	Each Network’s Policy To Compete For Issuers With The Other And With American Express Does Not Constitute Evidence Of Inter-Network Conspiracy .....	36
B.	Profit Motive And Opportunity To Conspire Do Not Tend To Exclude The Possibility That Each Network Acted Independently With Respect To The Challenged Rules .....	38
VI.	Defendants Are Entitled To Summary Judgment For Additional Reasons .....	39
	Conclusion .....	40

**Table Of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Apex Oil Co. v. DiMauro*, 822 F.2d 246 (2d Cir. 1987) ..... 38

*Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc.*, 457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... 25

*In re ATM Fee Antitrust Litig.*, No. C04-02676, 2010 WL 3701912 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 16, 2010) ..... 10, 13, 19, 20

*In re Baby Food Antitrust Litig.*, 166 F.3d 112 (3d Cir. 1999) ..... 38

*Banc of Am. Secs., LLC v. Solow Bldg. Co. II, LLC*, 47 A.D.3d 239, 847 N.Y.S.2d 49 (1st Dep’t 2007) ..... 6

*Bano v. Union Carbide Corp.*, 273 F.3d 120 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 8

*Blomkest Fertilizer, Inc. v. Potash Corp. of Sask., Inc.*, 203 F.3d 1028 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 37

*Broadcast Music Inc. v. CBS, Inc.*, 441 U.S. 1 (1979)..... 27, 29

*Brooke Group Ltd. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*, 509 U.S. 209 (1993)..... 28, 29, 30, 34, 35

*Buffalo Broadcasting Co. v. ASCAP*, 744 F.2d 917 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 20, 24, 25, 27

*Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. National Basketball Ass’n*, 95 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 1996) ..... 30

*Chicago Prof’l Sports Ltd. P’ship v. National Basketball Ass’n*, 961 F.2d 667 (7th Cir. 1992) ..... 30

*Columbia Broadcasting Sys., Inc. v. ASCAP*, 620 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1980) ..... 20, 24

*Criviera v. City of New York*, No. 03 CV 447 (JG), 2004 WL 339650 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2004)..... 8

*FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists*, 476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 30

*Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.*, 392 U.S. 481 (1968) ..... 17

*Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois*, 431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 9, 18

*Jewish Hosp. Ass’n v. Stewart Mech. Enters.*, 628 F.2d 971 (6th Cir. 1980) ..... 14

*Kansas v. UtiliCorp United, Inc.*, 497 U.S. 199 (1990)..... 19

*Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 10, 12, 19

*In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litig.*, 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....39

*Leider v. Ralfe*, No. 01 Civ. 3137(HB), 2003 WL 22339305 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2003)..... 15

*In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.*, 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 13

*Madison Square Garden, L.P. v. National Hockey League*, No. 07-CV-8455 (LAP), 2008 WL 4547518 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 10, 2008)..... 2, 5, 6, 7

*McCarthy v. Recordex Serv. Inc.*, 80 F.3d 842 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 16

*Monahan v. New York City Dep’t of Corrections*, 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000).....9

*National Bancard Corp. (NaBanco) v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 596 F. Supp. 1231 (S.D. Fla. 1984), *aff’d*, 779 F.2d 592 (11th Cir. 1986)..... 18

*National Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Board of Regents of the Univ. of Okla.*, 468 U.S. 85 (1984)..... 26, 29

*National Soc’y of Prof’l Engineers v. United States*, 435 U.S. 679 (1978) ..... 30

*Paycom Billing Servs., Inc. v. MasterCard Int’l, Inc.*, 467 F.3d 283 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 10, 19, 20, 22

*In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merchant Discount Antitrust Litig.*, No. 1:05-md-1720 (JG)(JO), 2008 WL 115104 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2008)..... 1, 3, 6

*In re Refrigerant Compressors Antitrust Litig.*, No. 2:09-md-02042, 2011 WL 2433392 (E.D. Mich. June 13, 2011) ..... 13

*Reify v. Runyon*, 971 F. Supp. 760 (E.D.N.Y. 1997) .....8

*Reyn’s Pasta Bella, LLC v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 442 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2006).....3

*In re Sugar Antitrust Litig.*, 579 F.2d 13 (3d Cir. 1978)..... 13

*Sun Microsystems Inc. v. Hynix Semiconductor Inc.*, 608 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2009)..... 16

*Temple v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.*, Nos. 06 CV 5303 (JG), 06 CV 5304 (JG), 2007 WL 2790154 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 25, 2007)..... 13, 15

*United States v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 163 F. Supp. 2d 322 (S.D.N.Y. 2001), *aff'd*,  
344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....30

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*, 192 F.R.D. 68 (E.D.N.Y. 2000),  
*aff'd*, 280 F.3d 124 (2d Cir. 2001) .....9

*In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.*, 297 F. Supp. 2d 503 (E.D.N.Y.  
2003), *aff'd sub nom. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d  
96 (2d Cir. 2005) .....1

*Visa U.S.A., Inc. v. First Data Corp.*, No. C 02-01786 (JSW), 2006 WL 516662  
(N.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2006).....18

*VKK Corp. v. National Football League*, 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001) .....5

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.*, 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....3, 9

*Williamson Oil Co. v. Philip Morris USA*, 346 F.3d 1287 (11th Cir. 2003).....38, 39

*Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Research, Inc.*, 401 U.S. 321 (1971).....5

**Other Authorities**

IIA Philip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, *Antitrust Law* (3d ed. 2007) .....30

William Landes, *Harm to Competition: Cartels, Mergers, and Joint Ventures*,  
52 *Antitrust Law Journal* 625 (1983) .....30
